

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE
COUNCIL OF PUBLIC RELATIONS FIRMS, THE ARTHUR
W. PAGE SOCIETY, THE PUBLIC RELATIONS SOCIETY
OF AMERICA, THE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL AND THE
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC RELATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS H. CLARKE, JR.
ROPER, MAJESKI, KOHN & BENTLEY
333 Market Street, Suite 3150
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-4800

BRUCE P. KELLER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL R. POTENZA
CHRISTOPHER W. DYBWAD
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

177349



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	3
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	8
I. Factual Corporate Communications Are A Vital Component Of Unfettered Debate On Matters Of Public Concern	8
II. Public Relations Campaigns That Make Important Contributions To Public Debates Will Be Chilled By <i>Kasky</i>	9
III. An Enormous Amount Of Protected Corporate Speech Will Be Chilled	16
IV. The <i>Kasky</i> Test Represents A Sea-Change That Restricts Previously Protected Speech	16
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases:	
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	17
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11
<i>In re RMJ</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	18
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	18
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Statute:	
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub.L. No. 107-204 (2002)	8
State Statutes:	
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17200 <i>et seq</i>	7
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17500 <i>et seq</i>	7
Other Authorities:	
AEI Conference on Productivity & the American Economy – Part 1 (C-Span television broadcast, October 23, 2002)	4
EDMUND M. BURKE, CORPORATE COMMUNITY RELATIONS (1999)	8
Columbia’s School of International and Public Affairs Course Catalog, INAF U9178.001 “Human Rights and Corporate Responsibility”	8
<i>5 Die After Taking Tylenol Believed to Contain Cyanide</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Sept. 30, 1982	12
Bonnie Harris, <i>In Fast Food, Some See Fast Track</i> , LOS ANGELES TIMES, Mar. 12, 2001	10
Harvard’s John F. Kennedy School of Government Course Catalog, KSG BGP-232 “Business as a Political Actor”	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gregg Hillyer, <i>Monsanto Makeover</i> , PROGRESSIVE FARMER, Feb. 2002	14
http://www.awpage.com/public/about/apabout/html (last visited Nov. 11, 2002)	3
http://www.bp.com/centres/press/hornchurch/ media_resources/press_release/index.asp (last visited Nov. 11, 2002)	6
Interview by PBS Frontline with Hugh Grant, CEO of Monsanto, (Dec. 2000), at http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/harvest/interviews/grant.html (last visited Nov. 11, 2002).	13, 14, 15
Anthony Krulwich, <i>Recalls: Legal and Corporate Responses to FDA, CPSC, NHTSA, and Product Liability Considerations</i> , 39 Bus. Law. 757	12
<i>Let Nike Speak for Itself</i> , USA TODAY, Oct. 14, 2002	7
Tamar Lewin, <i>Tylenol Posts an Apparent Recovery</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Dec. 25, 1982	12
<i>MacNeil/Lehrer Report: Cyanide Investigation</i> (PBS television broadcast, Oct. 1, 1982)	12
Meredith May, <i>Teachers Sizzle Over Fast Food Fund-Raiser</i> , SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE, Oct. 15, 2002	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
McDonald's Social Responsibility Report, available at http://www.mcdonalds.com/corporate/social/ report/index.html (last visited Nov. 11, 2002) ..	11
Monsanto Company 2001 Annual Report, available at http://www.monsanto.com	14
Monsanto Welcomes U.N. Report on Biotech's Benefits for Developing World at http:// www.monsanto.com/monsanto/layout/media/01/ 07-09-01.asp (last visited Nov. 11, 2002)	14
Leo Mullin, Delta Airlines, Chairman & CEO (C-Span television broadcast, September 25, 2002)	4
<i>Newshour with Jim Lehrer: Bridging the Gap</i> (PBS television broadcast, March 20, 1996)	4
<i>Newshour with Jim Lehrer: Megamerger Masters</i> (PBS television broadcast, January 12, 2000) . . .	4
<i>Newshour with Jim Lehrer: Newsmaker: Phillip Knight</i> (PBS television broadcast, May 13, 1998)	4
<i>Newshour with Jim Lehrer: Return of Thalidomide</i> (PBS television broadcast, August 4, 1998)	4
<i>Newshour with Jim Lehrer: High-Tech Workers</i> (PBS television broadcast, Apr. 3, 1998)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Innovation: the enabling conditions</i> , at http://www.merck.com/overview/98ar/p6.htm (last visited Nov. 11, 2002)	6
Harvey L. Pitt & Karl A. Groskaufmanis, <i>When Bad Things Happen to Good Companies: A Crisis Management Primer</i> , 1149 <i>PLI/Corp</i> 307	13
Precious Cargo, available at http://gm.com/company/ gmability/safety/child_passenger_safety/ precious_cargo/index.html (last visited Nov. 11, 2002)	5
Milford Prewitt, <i>Critics Slam Best-Seller Critique of QSR</i> , <i>NATION'S RESTAURANT NEWS</i> , Jun. 11, 2001	9
Speech by James Robbins, President and CEO, Cox Communications (C-Span television broadcast, October 22, 2002)	4
ERIC SCHLOSSER, <i>FAST FOOD NATION</i> (2001)	9
Regina Schrambling, <i>Catching America With Its Hands in the Fries</i> , <i>NEW YORK TIMES</i> , Mar. 21, 2001	10
Michael Specter, <i>The Pharmageddon Riddle</i> , <i>THE NEW YORKER</i> , April 10, 2000	13, 14
Therapeutic Cloning Under Fire at http://www.lef.org/ magazine/mag2002/mar2002_cover_west_01.html (Mar. 2002)	15
